14-44 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Catalog CORP001/US
Valves
Model Spool Symbol
Maximum Flow, L/M (GPM)
350 Bar (5000 PSI) w/o Malfunction
D3W          D3W*F1 Model Spool Symbol
Maximum Flow, L/M (GPM)

		  Less than 76 LPM (20 GPM)
Directional Control Valves
How To Order
Series D3W Subplates and Accessories
Part No. Description
Hydraulic
Interface
SPD34SS35 SUBPLATE - bottom ports - 3/4”-16 SAE D05
SPD34NS35 SUBPLATE - bottom ports - 1/2” NPT D05
SPD34SAS35 SUBPLATE - side ports - 3/4”-16 SAE D05
BK98 Bolt Kit for CETOP-5 Valves
Series D3W Subplates
14-47 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Catalog CORP001/US
Valves
14
Directional Control Valves – Hydraulic
Series D3W
Directional Control Valves
How To Order
				    Port Size
	 Code	 Description	 P & T	 A & B	 Gage
	 N*	 NPTF	 .75	 .50	 .25
	 S**	 SAE	 -12	 -8	 -6
Note: 35 Design Series manifolds conform
to NFPA mounting pattern specifications, but may be
dimensionally different from previous design series.
	 Code	 Description
	 1	 No. of Stations
	2	  No. of Stations
	 3	 No. of Stations
	 4	 No. of Stations
	 5	 No. of Stations
	 6	 No. of Stations
	 Code	 Description
	 D3W	 NFPA D05, NG10,
		  CETOP5
Mounting hardware supplied with manifold includes:
	 (2) steel brackets
	 For SAE and NPTF ports:
	 (8) 5/16-18 UNC x .63 hex washer cap screws
Valve mounting threads:
0.25-20 UNC x 0.75 DP.
Used for SAE and NPTF ports.
Note: All bolts are SAE grade 8, 1/4-20 UNC-2A thread,
torque to 16 N.m. (12 f6.-lbs.)
	 Code	 Description
	 Omit	 Aluminum,
		2  10 Bar (3000 PSI)
	 S	 Ductile Iron,
		  345 Bar (5000 PSI)
*	 0.25-18 NPTF LSPP gage port plug included.
** 	 -6 SAE gage port plug included.
	 Code	 Description
	 Omit	 Standard
		  Less than 76 LPM ( 20 GPM)
	 H	 High Flow
		  Greater than 76 LPM (20 GPM)
Manifold Number of
Stations
Valve
Model
Flow
Option
Material Design
Series
Required
when ordering.
SP D3 35
Port Size and
Thread Type
Mounting Bolt Kits
UNC Bolt Kits for use with D3W
Directional Control Valves & Manapaks/Cartpaks
	 Number of Manapaks/Cartpaks
	 @ 2.00” (50mm) thickness
		  0	 1	 2	 3
	 D3-30	 BK98	 BK141	 BK142	 BK143
		  1.625”	 3.50”	 5.50”	 7.50”
	 D3-30	 BK166	 BK167	 BK168	 BK169
	 Plus Tapping 	 2.50”	 4.50”	 6.50”	 8.50”